IHCP banner page BR201605

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

FEBRUARY 2, 2016

Providers may resubmit Family Planning Eligibility Program claims that denied incorrectly

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claims processing issue that caused fee-for-service (FFS) claims for certain family planning codes billed for Family Planning Eligibility Program members to deny incorrectly. The affected Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®1) codes listed in Table 1 may have inappropriately denied with one of the following explanations of benefits (EOBs):

- 2057 Claim denial due to family planning procedure required and/or family planning diagnosis submitted on claim detail that is not a valid family planning diagnosis.
- 4021 Procedure code is not covered for the dates of service for the program billed. Please verify and resubmit.

Procedure Code	Description
55250	Vasectomy, unilateral or bilateral (separate procedure), including postoperative semen
87624	Detection test for human papillomavirus (HPV), high-risk types
87625	Detection test for human papillomavirus (HPV), types 16 & 18 only

Table 1 – Family planning codes that denied incorrectly for Family Planning Eligibility Program claims

The affected claims for procedure code 55250 are for dates of service (DOS) on or after June 1, 2014. The affected claims for procedure codes 87624 and 87625 are for DOS on or after January 1, 2015.

Beginning March 2, 2016, providers may resubmit previously denied claims for the affected codes and the indicated DOS for reimbursement consideration. Claims resubmitted beyond the original one-year filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be filed within one year of the banner page's publication date.

¹CPT copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

MORE IN THIS ISSUE

- IHCP places unit restriction on codes 96150-96155
- Providers may resubmit Hoosier Care Connect claims for IEP services
- IHCP updates diagnosis codes for MRO, **BPHC**, and AMHH
- Providers may resubmit claims for CPT codes 88361, 88374, and 88377
- Save the date for the IHCP first-guarter provider workshops

IHCP places unit restriction on codes 96150-96155

Effective March 2, 2016, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will add a unit restriction of eight units per date of service (DOS) to each of the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes in Table 2. This change applies to DOS on or after March 2, 2016 for all IHCP programs, subject to limitations established for certain benefit packages. The Applied Behavioral Analysis policy and billing requirements outlined in *IHCP Bulletin* <u>BT201606</u> are not affected by these restrictions.

Procedure Code	Description
96150	Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the patient; initial assessment
96151	Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the patient; re-assessment
96152	Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; individual
96153	Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; group (2 or more patients)
96154	Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; family (with the patient present)
96155	Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; family (without the patient present)

Table 2 – Procedure codes with a unit restriction of eight	t units per DOS for DOS on or after March 2, 2016
--	---

Providers may resubmit Hoosier Care Connect claims for IEP services that denied incorrectly

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claims processing issue that affects Hoosier Care Connect claims for individualized education plan (IEP) services billed by provider specialty 120 – School Corporation. The affected claims are for dates of service (DOS) on or after April 1, 2015, that processed from April 1, 2015, through January 20, 2016. These claims inappropriately denied with an explanation of benefits (EOB) 2043 – *Member enrolled in HIP or Hoosier Care Connect*.



The claims processing system has been corrected. Beginning immediately, school corporation providers may resubmit previously denied claims for the indicated DOS for reimbursement consideration. Claims resubmitted beyond the original one-year filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be filed within one year of the publication date.

IHCP updates diagnosis codes for MRO, BPHC, and AMHH

Effective March 2, 2016, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will update ICD-10 diagnosis codes for Medicaid Rehabilitation Option (MRO) services and for the Behavioral and Primary Healthcare Coordination (BPHC) and Adult Mental Health Habilitation (AMHH) programs. Only the ICD-10 diagnosis codes listed will be accepted as qualifying diagnoses for determining eligibility for these services/programs on or after March 2, 2016. The updated diagnosis code tables will be posted on the <u>Code</u> <u>Sets</u> page at indianamedicaid.com.



Providers may resubmit claims for CPT codes 88361, 88374, and 88377 that denied incorrectly

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claims processing issue that affects fee-for-service (FFS) claims billed for the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes in Table 3. The affected claims are for dates of service (DOS) on or after July 1, 2015, and may have inappropriately denied with one of the following explanations of benefits (EOBs):

- 4209 No pricing segment for procedure code/modifier combination
- 6000 Manual pricing required

Table 3 – Procedure codes that may have denied incorrectly due to system pricing errors

Procedure Code	Description
88361	Morphometric analysis, tumor immunohistochemistry (eg, Her-2/neu, estrogen receptor/ progesterone receptor), quantitative or semiquantitative, per specimen, each single antibody stain procedure; using computer-assisted technology
88374	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization (quantitative or semi-quantitative), using computer-assisted technology, per specimen; each multiplex probe stain procedure
88377	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization (quantitative or semi-quantitative), manual, per specimen; each multiplex probe stain procedure

Pricing information for these procedure codes will be corrected in the claims processing system so claims will adjudicate properly. Beginning March 2, 2016, providers may resubmit previously denied claims for the affected codes with DOS on or after **July 1, 2015** for reimbursement consideration. Claims resubmitted beyond the original one-year filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be filed within one year of the banner page's publication date.

Information will be updated in the next monthly update to the provider Fee Schedule at indianamedicaid.com.

Save the date for the IHCP first-quarter provider workshops

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will offer provider workshops around the state in March and April. The locations and dates are shown in Table 4. Workshops are scheduled from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. local time on each date. Sessions will include updates and roundtable discussions with managed care entities (MCEs). Session topics include:

- Provider Healthcare Portal registration overview (replacing Web interChange later this year)
- IHCP Provider Reference Modules (replacing current provider manuals)
- Medical Policy Manual overview
- Enrollment revalidation
- Hoosier Care Connect copayments
- Advanced practice nurses (APNs) as primary medical providers (PMPs)
- Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) POWER Account debit card program

Mark your calendars and watch upcoming publications for more information about registering for the workshop nearest you.

Table 4 –	Dates and	locations to	r first-quarter	THCP provide	er worksnops	

Date	Location	Address
March 2, 2016	Terre Haute Regional Hospital Room A/B, First Floor	3901 S. 7 th Street Terre Haute, Indiana
March 10, 2016	Medical Arts Building Fourth Floor	415 N. 26 th Street Lafayette, Indiana
March 14, 2016	St. Joseph Regional Hospital Lower Level Conference Room	5215 Holy Cross Parkway Mishawaka, Indiana
March 24, 2016	Columbus Regional Hospital Kroot Auditorium	2400 E. 17 th Street Columbus, Indiana
March 30, 2016	St. Catherine's Hospital Training Room	4321 Fir Street East Chicago, Indiana
April 5, 2016	Lutheran Hospital Kachmann Auditorium	7950 W. Jefferson Boulevard Fort Wayne, Indiana
April 7, 2016	Deaconess Hospital Bernard Schnacke Auditorium	600 Mary Street Evansville, Indiana
		continue



Date	Location	Address
April 14, 2016	Inventrek Auditorium, First Floor	700 E. Firmin Street Kokomo, Indiana
April 19, 2016	Community North Hospital Room 123, Third Floor	7250 Clearvista Parkway Indianapolis, Indiana
April 21, 2016	Daviess Community Hospital Education Rooms 1, 2, & 3	1314 E. Walnut Street Washington, Indiana
April 26, 2016	Floyd Memorial Hospital Paris Health Education Center, Rooms 1 & 2	1850 State Street New Albany, Indiana
April 28, 2016	Reid Hospital Lingle Auditorium	1100 Reid Parkway Richmond, Indiana

Table 4 – Dates and locations for first-quarter IHCP provider workshops (continued)

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please <u>download them</u> from indianamedicaid.com.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

Subscribe to Email Notices

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope here or on the pages of indianamedicaid.com.

TO PRINT

A <u>printer-friendly version</u> of this publication, in black and white and without graphics, is available for your convenience.